

ALLSTATE NEW JERSEY
INSURANCE COMPANY; ALLSTATE
NEW JERSEY PROPERTY and
CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY; ALLSTATE INSURANCE
COMPANY; ALLSTATE FIRE &
CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY; ALLSTATE
NORTHBROOK INDEMNITY
COMPANY; and ALLSTATE
PROPERTY AND CASULATY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CARTERET COMPREHENSIVE
MEDICAL CARE, P.C., d/b/a
MONROES COMPREHENSIVE
MEDICAL CARE, d/b/a
COMPREHENSIVE MEDICAL CARE,
d/b/a FASSST SPORT, d/b/a
COMPREHENSIVE VEIN CARE;
INIMEG MANAGEMENT
COMPANY, INC.; 311 SPOTSWOOD-
ENGLISHTOWN ROAD REALTY,
L.L.C.; 72 ROUTE 27 REALTY, L.L.C.;
MID-STATE ANESTHESIA
CONSULTANTS, L.L.C.; NORTH
JERSEY PERIOPERATIVE
CONSULTANTS, P.A.;
INTERVENTIONAL PAIN
CONSULTANTS OF NORTH
JERSEY, L.L.C., d/b/a PAIN
MANAGEMENT PHYSICIANS OF
NEW JERSEY, d/b/a/ METRO PAIN

SUPREME COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

Docket No.: 090337

Civil Action

Superior Court of New Jersey,
Appellate Division
Docket No. A-0778-23

Sat Below:

Hon. Robert J. Gilson, P.J.A.D.
Hon. Lisa Firko, J.A.D.
Hon. Avis Bishop-Thompson, J.A.D.

Superior Court of New Jersey,
Law Division

Dkt. No. MID-L-1469-23

Sat Below:

Hon. Christopher D. Rafano, J.S.C.

and VEIN; SOOD MEDICAL PRACTICE, L.L.C.; ONE OAK MEDICAL GROUP, L.L.C., d/b/a NEW JERSEY VEIN TREATMENT CLINIC; ONE OAK TREATMENT CLINIC; ONE OAK ORTHOPAEDIC & SPINE GROUP, L.L.C.; ONE OAK HOLDING, L.L.C.; JOSEPH BUFANO, JR., D.C.; CHRISTOPHER BUFANO; MICAH LIEBERMAN, D.C.; RICHARD MILLS, M.D.; JENNIFER M. O'BRIEN, ESQ.; GERALD M. VERNON, D.O., D.C.; ALVIN F. MICABALO, D.O.; JOSE CAMPOS, M.D.; JOHN S. CHO, M.D.; MICHAEL C. DOBROW, D.O.; RAHUL SOOD, D.O.; SACHIN SHAH, M.D.; FAISAL MAHMOOD, M.D.; RAVI K. VENKATRAMAN, M.D.; MANGLAM NARAYANAN, M.D.; SHANTI EPPANAPALLY, M.D.; JOHN AND JANE DOES 1 through 10; and XYZ CORPORATIONS 1 through 10,

Defendants.

**REPLY BRIEF OF SOOD DEFENDANTS, CARTERET DEFENDANTS,
AND JOHN S. CHO, M.D. IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE
JOINT PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION**

Brian M. Block (110962014)
Andrew Gimigliano (016792012)
Mohamed H. Nabulsi (029032007)
MANDELBAUM BARRETT PC
3 Becker Farm Road, Suite 105

Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 736-4600
agimigliano@mblawfirm.com
bblock@mblawfirm.com
mnabulsi@mblawfirm.com
Counsel for the Sood Defendants

Eric T. Kanefsky (024292002)
Kevin J. Musiakiewicz (035181997)
Philip J. Morrow (296162019)
CALCAGNI & KANEFSKY, LLP
One Newark Center
1085 Raymond Blvd., 14th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(862) 772-8149
eric@ck-litigation.com
kevin@ck-litigation.com
philipmorrow@ck-litigation.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
I. Whether arbitration of an insurer's claims can be compelled under the Arbitration Statute is an unsettled legal question of public importance.	2
II. The Appellate Division decision does not bind federal courts or otherwise erase the binding effect of the Third Circuit's Mount Prospect decision.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>AC Ocean Walk, LLC v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.,</u> 256 N.J. 294 (2024)	4
<u>Aceto v. Zurich Ins. Co.,</u> 440 F.2d 1320 (3d Cir. 1971)	8
<u>Booker v. Lehigh Univ.,</u> 800 F. Supp. 234 (E.D. Pa. 1992), <u>aff'd</u> , 995 F.2d 215 (3d Cir. 1993)	6
<u>In re Brown,</u> 311 B.R. 702 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2004)	5, 6
<u>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. Bolar Pharm. Co.,</u> 747 F.2d 844 (3d Cir. 1984)	7
<u>DeFebo v. Andersen Windows, Inc.,</u> 654 F. Supp. 2d 285 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	5
<u>Doe v. Trustees of the Univ. of Pa.,</u> 270 F. Supp. 3d 799 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	6

<u>Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Caring Pain Management P.C.,</u> No. 22-cv-05017	7
<u>Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Elkholy,</u> No. 21-cv-16255	7
<u>Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Mount Prospect Chiropractic Ctr., P.A.,</u> No. 22-cv-0737	7
<u>Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Mount Prospect Chiropractic Ctr. PC,</u> 98 F.4th 463 (3d Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Goyco v. Progressive Ins. Co.,</u> 257 N.J. 313 (2024)	4
<u>Matter of H.D.,</u> 241 N.J. 412 (2020)	3
<u>Heindel v. Pfizer, Inc.,</u> 381 F. Supp. 2d 364 (D.N.J. 2004)	5, 8
<u>Itzkoff v. F & G Realty of New Jersey, Corp.,</u> 890 F. Supp. 351 (D.N.J. 1995)	5, 8
<u>Kimmel v. Dayrit,</u> 154 N.J. 337 (1998)	2
<u>McGovern v. Rutgers,</u> 211 N.J. 94 (2012)	3
<u>McGuckin v. Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 118 F. Supp. 3d 716 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	6
<u>In re Plan for Abolition of Council on Affordable Hous.,</u> 214 N.J. 444 (2013)	3
<u>Poulis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</u> 747 F.2d 863 (3d Cir. 1984)	6, 8
<u>Reiser v. Residential Funding Corp.,</u> 380 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 2004) (Easterbrook, J.)	6, 8

<u>Whitaker v. Herr Foods, Inc.,</u> 198 F. Supp. 3d 476 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	6
--	---

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5.1(a)	1
-----------------------------	---

Court Rules

R. 2:12-4.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------	---------------

R. 2:12-8.....	1
